MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA

12 SEP 2019

Dear

On 15 August 2019, you emailed the Ministry requesting, under the Official
Information Act 1982, the following information:

The names of all Emergency Housing Special Needs Grant and Transitional
Housing providers in the Auckland region, and the amount granted to each
provider between 1 January 2018 and 30 June 2019.

On 21 August 2019 the Ministry transferred part of your request, namely information
regarding transitional housing, to the Ministry of Housing and Urban Development as
they hold this information.

On 9 August 2019 the Ministry responded to your previous request for the following
information:

e Names of all the Emergency Housing Special Needs Grant (EH SNG) suppliers
in the Auckland Region.

e The number of EH SNGs provided (per supplier) between 1 July 2018 and 30
June 2019 in the Auckland region.

e The total amount of EH SNGs in the Auckland region (per supplier) between 1
July 2018 and 30 June 2019.

Information for the period 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019 has been provided in
response to your previous request. This response includes the added period 1
January 2018 - 30 June 2018.

Please find enclosed Table One. This table lists the names of the Emergency Housing
suppliers in the Auckland region, the number of distinct clients per supplier, the
number of EH SNG’s granted paid to that supplier, and the total amount paid to that
supplier for the period of 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018.

In order to protect client privacy, some values are suppressed and are represented
by 'S’. The Ministry is unable to provide you with the exact number as releasing this
information is likely to risk identifying the individuals concerned. As such, the
information is withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act. The need to protect the
privacy of these individuals outweighs any public interest in the information.

Page 1 of 2

MSD National / Level 3 / 56 The Terrace / Wellington 6011
PO Box 1556 / Wellington 6011 / New Zealand
www.msd.govt.nz



You will note that the names of some individuals who use their individual names as
their supplier names are withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act in order to protect
the privacy of these individuals outweighs any public interest in this information.

The principles and purposes of the Official Information Act 1982 under which you
made your request are:

e to create greater openness and transparency about the plans, work and
activities of the Government,

e to increase the ability of the public to participate in the making and
administration of our laws and policies and

¢ to lead to greater accountability in the conduct of public affairs.

This Ministry fully supports those principles and purposes. The Ministry therefore
intends to make the information contained in this letter available to the wider public
shortly. The Ministry will do this by publishing this letter on the Ministry of Social
Development’s website. Your personal details will be deleted and the Ministry will not
publish any information that would identify you as the person who requested the
information.

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact
QOJA Reguests@msd.govt.nz.

If you are not satisfied with this response regarding Emergency Housing Special
Needs Grant suppliers in the Auckland region, you have the right to seek an
investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a
complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely

v RN

Karen Hocking
General Manager, Housing

Page 2 of 2



Table One: Emergency Housing Special Needs Grants (EH SNG) paid to

providers in Auckland Metro Area Between 1 January 2018 - 30 June 2018.

Supplier Name Total
252 Property Management Limited Distinct Clients s
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $3,250.00
274 Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,240.00
540 Motel Limited Distinct Clients 164
Number of SNGs 323
Total Granted $662,513.81
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $145.00
AKL Airport Motel Limited Distinct Clients 30
Number of SNGs 48
Total Granted $67,130.00
ASD Assets Limited Distinct Clients )
Number of SNGs 8
Total Granted $8,210.00
Aarangi Motel Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,716.00
Abella Ltd Distinct Clients 37
Number of SNGs 57
Total Granted $77,120.00
Airport Hostel Ltd Distinct Clients 45
Number of SNGs 131
Total Granted $251,665.00
Airport Manor Inn Distinct Clients 20
Number of SNGs 53
Total Granted $104,722.00
Airport Silveroak Motel Limited Distinct Clients 64
Number of SNGs 123
Total Granted $223,471.00

Page 10f 13




Ambassador Motor Inn

Distinct Clients S

Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,225.00

Annie Enterprises Ltd Distinct Clients 11
Number of SNGs 11

Total Granted $9,287.00

Auckland Airport Kiwi Motel Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $693.00

Auckland Council Martins Bay Holiday Park Distinct Clients S
i Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $2,310.00

Auckland Council Waiheke Island Backpackers Distinct Clients IS
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,077.30

Aussie & Kiwi Travel Services Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $600.00

Avalon Motel 2017 Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,155.00

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $3,360.00

BP 2Go New Lynn 2017 Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $60.00

Bayswater Management Services Ltd Distinct Clients 6
Number of SNGs 19

Total Granted $24,466.00

Besteam Nexus Inc Ltd Distinct Clients 42
Number of SNGs 107

Total Granted $106,823.84

Bewbush Limited - Awanui Holdings Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs | S

Page 2 of 13



Total Granted $185.00
Campus@Waterview Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $3,240.00
Castle Court Motel Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 13
Total Granted $6,735.00
Clevedon Best Host Ltd Distinct Clients 35
Number of SNGs 55
Total Granted $51,240.00
Common Ground Enterprises Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,035.00
Crusoe's Motel Limited Distinct Clients 42
Number of SNGs 117
Total Granted $163,855.00
DDUP NZ Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $440.00
Desai & Company Limited Distinct Clients 60
Number of SNGs 151
Total Granted $107,270.00
Dream Sky Limited Distinct Clients 51
Number of SNGs 158
Total Granted $251,649.00
Dub Dub Ventures Limited Distinct Clients 68
Number of SNGs 184
Total Granted $357,448.00
Emerge Aotearoa Housing Trust Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $73.00
Emergency Services Limited Distinct Clients 281
Number of SNGs 663
Total Granted $1,419,068.78
Farmhouse Lodge Ltd Distinct Clients 33

Page 3 of 13




Number of SNGs 42
Total Granted $14,710.00
Five Star Investments Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,520.00
Freda Lodge Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $690.00
GN Holdings Ltd Distinct Clients 48
Number of SNGs 110
Total Granted $189,782.00
GTD Investment Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 6
Total Granted $4,912.00
Global Energy Ltd Distinct Clients 10
Number of SNGs 15
Total Granted $7,089.00
Goldhem Group Limited Distinct Clients 11
Number of SNGs 21
Total Granted $13,183.00
Goldpoint Motel Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,750.00
Grange NZ Limited Distinct Clients 122
Number of SNGs 267
Total Granted $594,045.50
Greenpark Motel Distinct Clients 22
Number of SNGs 49
Total Granted $56,913.00
Greenwood Group Ltd Distinct Clients 30
Number of SNGs 56
Total Granted $48,217.50
H K Kim Family Trust No 2 Distinct Clients 31
Number of SNGs 94
Total Granted $113,650.00

Page 4 of 13




Haka Lodge Ltd

Hindu Niwas Ltd

Holiday Paradise Hotel Limited

HomeStar Rentals Limited

Hong & Yoo Limited

Huayin Investment Ltd

Hunt Valley Trust

J & B Motel NZ Limited

J & P Rai Enterprises Limited

JBM Motels Ltd

JK & SK Moomi Ltd

James Liston Hostel

Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,426.00
Distinct Clients 13
Number of SNGs 15
Total Granted $8,910.00
Distinct Clients 22
Number of SNGs 41
Total Granted $37,479.00
Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $560.00
Distinct Clients 116
Number of SNGs 262
Total Granted $236,961.00
Distinct Clients 32
Number of SNGs 52
Total Granted $25,339.60
Distinct Clients 9
Number of SNGs 17
Total Granted $17,842.00
Distinct Clients 16
Number of SNGs 27
Total Granted $28,146.00
Distinct Clients 6
Number of SNGs 8
Total Granted $8,280.00
Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $945.00
Distinct Clients 36
Number of SNGs 54
Total Granted $51,445.00
Distinct Clients 12
Number of SNGs 12

Page 5 of 13




Total Granted $1,056.00
Jetwing Kiwi Management Ltd Distinct Clients 63
Number of SNGs 177
Total Granted $314,906.00
s 9(2)a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,603.00
s 9(2)a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $858.00
K & R Keshav Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,750.00
K D S Enterprises Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,155.00
Kaitiaki Topu Whenua Tribal Authority Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $3,360.00
Keeland Joe Family Trust Distinct Clients 66
Number of SNGs 225
Total Granted $277,810.00
Knightsbridge Motor Lodge Distinct Clients 123
Number of SNGs 243
Total Granted $260,438.00
Lantana Lodge (2006) Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $3,943.00
Lee & Baek Trinity Ltd Distinct Clients 78
Number of SNGs 145
Total Granted $260,234.00
M Motel Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,270.00
MCentral Management Services Limited Distinct Clients 6

Page 6 of 13




Number of SNGs 15
Total Granted $18,382.00
MH & JY and SY Lee Distinct Clients 30
Number of SNGs 60
Total Granted $77,655.00
MSA Investments Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,900.00
Manjeet Holdings Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $555.00
Mineral Park Limited Distinct Clients 28
Number of SNGs 55
Total Granted $65,665.00
Mingyang Trading Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $3,265.00
Mt Eden Motel Distinct Clients 81
Number of SNGs 113
Total Granted $109,707.00
NZ Castle Resorts & Hotels Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,974.00
Nautilus Family Trust Distinct Clients 125
Number of SNGs 229
Total Granted $379,230.00
New Skyworld Bar and Hotel Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $740.00
New Zealand Lakeside Group Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $450.00
Neway Investments Distinct Clients 28
Number of SNGs 54
Total Granted $58,206.00

Page 7 of 13




Newcan Management Limited

Distinct Clients 75
Number of SNGs 158
Total Granted $97,690.25
OPL Holdings Limited Distinct Clients 16
Number of SNGs 20
Total Granted $12,638.00
Oakwood International Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 6
Total Granted $6,690.00
Omokoroa Tourist Holdings Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $250.00
P & I Homes Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs [S
Total Granted $690.00
Pacific Pearl Accommodation Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $600.00
Parakai Springs Complex Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $224.00
Park Ave Residence Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,680.00
Parnell Motels Limited Distinct Clients 51
Number of SNGs 99
Total Granted $81,495.00
Prisoners Aid and Rehabilitation Society of the Auckland Distinct Clients 9
Number of SNGs 10
Total Granted $2,836.00
Professional Hospitality Ltd Distinct Clients 22
Number of SNGs 32
Total Granted $34,204.00
Q & J Trading (2018) Limited Distinct Clients 20
Number of SNGs 32

Page 8 of 13




Total Granted $17,147.00
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $235.00
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $200.00
Radius Residential Care Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 9
Total Granted $26,860.05
Rayland Epsom Limited Distinct Clients 23
Number of SNGs 44
Total Granted $26,899.45
Rayland Motels Limited Distinct Clients 25
Number of SNGs 35
Total Granted $39,570.31
Redwood Park Accommodation Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $5,635.00
Remuera Motor Lodge Limited Distinct Clients 10
Number of SNGs 10
Total Granted $8,660.00
Ri & Jin Limited Distinct Clients 52
Number of SNGs 149
Total Granted $232,295.00
Ritz Enterprises Ltd Distinct Clients 9
Number of SNGs 12
Total Granted $21,871.00
Rockfield Motel-Jason Enterprise Ltd Distinct Clients 112
Number of SNGs 368
Total Granted $718,425.57
Rosala Investments Trust Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,260.00
s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients S

Page 9 of 13




Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $490.00
Sails Motor Inn Hamilton Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,730.00
Sang Hag and So Young Lee Partnership Distinct Clients 16
Number of SNGs 41
Total Granted $45,550.00
Silverdale Guest Lodge Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $370.00
Silverfern Property Management Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $8,762.79
Silverfern Property Services Limited Distinct Clients 71
Number of SNGs 201
Total Granted $384,976.90
Silverpoint Motel Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $5,140.00
Spring Bay International Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,120.00
Square Management Ltd Distinct Clients 177
Number of SNGs 310
Total Granted $150,550.00
Starbrite Investments Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $159.00
Sumitra NZ Limited Distinct Clients 14
Number of SNGs 30
Total Granted $29,543.00
Sylvia Park Motel Distinct Clients 8
Number of SNGs 17
Total Granted $27,555.,00

Page 10 of 13




T & M Service (NZ) Limited

Distinct Clients 104
Number of SNGs 221
Total Granted $146,033.00
TAC Property Limited Distinct Clients 51
Number of SNGs 85
Total Granted $136,148.75
TMH Enterprises Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $145.00
Tappy's Enterprises Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $4,180.00
The Hunt Valley Trust Distinct Clients 7
Number of SNGs 9
Total Granted $11,785.00
The Laura Fergusson Trust Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $7,084.00
The Praxis Group International Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $2,520.00
The Surrey Hotel Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,500.00
The Willows Home and Hospital Ltd Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $11,336.87
Three Palms Lodge Distinct Clients 13
Number of SNGs 44
Total Granted $58,271.00
Tui House Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 25
Total Granted $17,500.00
Tui House Rentals Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Page 11 0of 13




Total Granted $3,000.00

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 24
Number of SNGs 35

Total Granted $33,090.00

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 24
Number of SNGs 33

Total Granted $33,840.00

W & Z Trading Company Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $2,709.00

s 9(2)(a) Distinct Clients 81
Number of SNGs 214

Total Granted $177,599.00

WP Hopewell NZ Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $2,685.00

Waiheke Island Punga Lodge Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $4,146.00

Waiheke Livingwaters AOG Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $600.00

Waiheke Native Plants Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $350.00

Well 2018 Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs 7

Total Granted $4,725.00

Western Park Village Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $1,105.00

Whanau Resource Centre O Pukekohe Charitable Trust Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S

Total Granted $693.00

Wise Guys The Mens Group Limited Distinct Clients S

Page 12 of 13




Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $570.00
Y H Motel Ltd Distinct Clients 10
Number of SNGs 13
Total Granted $13,310.00
Zeafield Development Group Limited Distinct Clients S
Number of SNGs S
Total Granted $1,700.00
Total Distinct Clients 3,309
Number of SNGs 7,090
Total Granted $9,903,014.27

Notes for Table One:

e Names of Accommodation providers are manually entered, and there may be
different names for a single provider, and/or multiple providers identifiers.

e The provider name may be the name of the company or individuals that own
or provide the accommodation, and not necessarily the name of the

accommodation.

¢ Some providers may have more than one identifier (provider ID), and this may

result in reporting in parts.

¢ Non-regional service centres have not been reported on. These include
StudyLink Processing Centre, National Office, and NZ Super service centres.
¢ Grants paid directly to clients have not been included.

Page 13 of 13






